

Tekmira Pharmaceuticals Releases Third Quarter 2007 Operating Results

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

November 14, 2007

Vancouver, BC — Tekmira Pharmaceuticals Corporation (“Tekmira”; TSX:TKM) reported today in its Third Quarter 2007 operating results that its internal and partnered drug development programs are on track to have as many as eight treatments for cancer and other diseases in human clinical trials by the end of 2008.

Tim Ruane, President and CEO of Tekmira, said key achievements during the Third Quarter included:

- Initiation August 3, 2007 by Tekmira partner Hana Biosciences Inc. (Nasdaq: HNAB) of a Phase 2 clinical trial evaluating Marqibo® (vincristine sulfate injection, OPTISOME™) as a treatment for adult patients with relapsed acute lymphoblastic leukemia (ALL). Marqibo was one of three Tekmira targeted chemotherapy products licensed in 2006 to Hana for clinical development and commercialization.
- An announcement August 22, 2007 by Hana that Marqibo had received Fast Track designation from the United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA) for the treatment of adult patients with Philadelphia chromosome negative ALL in second relapse or who have failed two lines of prior therapy.
- A major alliance signed July 9, 2007 between Tekmira’s partner Alnylam Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (Nasdaq: ALNY) and Roche Venture Fund of Basel, Switzerland that has the potential to bring milestone payments and royalties to Tekmira. The alliance gives Roche a non-exclusive license to develop drugs using Alnylam RNA interference (RNAi) therapeutics and access to Tekmira’s liposomal drug delivery technology. Tekmira is eligible to receive up to US\$13 million in milestones plus royalties on sales of each product developed by Alnylam or its partners that utilizes Tekmira’s technology. Tekmira and Alnylam signed an exclusive licensing agreement in January 2007.

“We continue our leadership among development-stage Canadian biotech companies based on our internal development program, our collaborations with other companies and our strong financial position,” said Ruane.

Milestones expected during the next 12-18 months include:

- A Phase 3 trial by Hana evaluating Marqibo as a treatment for front-line ALL.
- A Phase 2 trial by Hana evaluating Marqibo as a treatment for uveal melanoma.
- A Phase 2 trial by Hana evaluating Alocrest™ (vinorelbine tartrate injection, OPTISOME™; formerly INX-0125) as a treatment for solid tumors.
- A Phase 1 trial by Hana investigating Brakiva™ (topotecan hydrochloride injection, OPTISOME™; formerly INX-0076) as a treatment for solid tumors.
- An Investigational New Drug (IND) application and a Phase 1 trial by Tekmira investigating INX-0167 to stimulate the immune system to treat cancer.
- The continued advancement by Alnylam of ALN-PCS01, a systemically delivered RNAi therapeutic being developed as a treatment for hypercholesterolemia.
- The continued advancement by Alnylam of ALN-VSP01, a systemically delivered RNAi therapeutic being developed as a treatment for liver cancer and, potentially, other solid tumors.

Subsequent event

On October 16, 2007 Tekmira provided an update on the ongoing legal dispute with Protiva Biotherapeutics Inc. On October 16, 2007 Protiva announced an agreement with Merck & Co., Inc. whereby Protiva licensed to Merck rights to technology in the field of RNAi on a non-exclusive basis.

Tekmira reported that as part of the contractual agreements that created Protiva in 2001, Tekmira believes it has retained all rights to the delivery of RNAi. Tekmira also believes that any technology advancements made by Protiva and its collaborators or by Tekmira are either owned by Tekmira or should be licensed to Tekmira on an exclusive, worldwide, paid-up and royalty-free basis.

Tekmira will be amending its statement of claim in British Columbia Supreme Court to include a claim on any and all consideration received by Protiva in connection with the licensing of the disputed technology. Further, Tekmira will amend its statement of claim to seek a ruling that will effectively terminate Merck's license to the disputed technology.

Tekmira is continuing to develop its RNAi delivery technology with its collaborator, Alnylam Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a leader in the development of therapeutics based on RNAi.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

Restructuring of Inex Pharmaceuticals Corporation ("Inex") – Transfer of Business to Tekmira

Tekmira did not carry on any active business until April 30, 2007 when, together with Inex, its parent company at that time, it was reorganized under a Plan of Arrangement. Under the Plan of Arrangement all of Inex's business and transferable assets and liabilities and contractual arrangements, including all cash and cash equivalents, all intellectual property, products, technology and partnership arrangements were transferred to Tekmira. Inex's management team and employees are now employed by Tekmira where they have assumed the same positions they occupied in Inex. All outstanding shares of Tekmira were distributed to Inex shareholders.

On April 30, 2007, concurrent with and as part of the Plan of Arrangement, Inex, now having no pharmaceutical assets, issued convertible debentures to a group of investors (the "Investors") for \$5.3 million in cash. When the convertible debentures are converted, the Investors will hold 100% of the non-voting shares in Inex and 80% of the total number of Inex's outstanding common shares.

\$5.2 million (US\$4.7 million) of the cash received by Inex upon the issuance of the convertible debentures has been recorded as Additional paid-in capital. The \$5.2 million was subsequently paid to certain former noteholders. The remaining balance of the cash raised from the convertible debenture of \$0.1 million remains with Inex as working capital and was not contributed to Tekmira.

Effective May 1, 2007, Tekmira's common shares began trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "TKM" and the common shares of Inex ceased to trade.

As a non-recurring related party transaction between Tekmira and Inex under common control, the assets and liabilities were transferred at their carrying values using the continuity-of-interests method of accounting. For reporting purposes, Tekmira is considered to have continued Inex's pharmaceutical business and will include the historical operating results of Inex to April 30, 2007. Accordingly, for the reporting periods ended September 30, 2007, the financial statements combine the financial results for the business carried on in Inex up to April 30, 2007 with those of Tekmira from May 1, 2007 to September 30, 2007. References in this release to the Company's business and operations that pre-date the April 30, 2007 restructuring are references to the business and operations of Inex but are included on the basis that such historical business and operations have been continued by Tekmira.

Tekmira continues to carry on the biopharmaceutical business of Inex, and after completion of the Plan of Arrangement, Inex was renamed 1322256 Alberta Ltd.

Results of operations overview / For the nine months ended September 30, 2007, Tekmira's net loss was \$2.9 million (\$0.12 per common share, basic and fully diluted) as compared to net income of \$20.9 million (\$1.08 per common share, basic and fully diluted) for the comparable period in 2006. For the three months ended September 30, 2007, net income was \$1.5 million (\$0.06 per common share, basic and fully diluted) as compared to net income of \$3.6 million (\$0.19 per common share, basic and fully diluted) for the comparable period in 2006.

There are a number of factors contributing to the changes in results the largest of which is the gain on the purchase and settlement of the exchangeable and development notes of \$26.8 million in the second quarter of 2006 and the \$5.2 million partial reversal of the gain in the second quarter of 2007.

Revenue / Total revenue was \$5.7 million for the third quarter of 2007 as compared to \$7.0 million for the third quarter of 2006 and was \$11.6 million for the first nine months of 2007 as compared to \$13.1 million for the first nine months of 2006. Revenue arises from licensing and collaboration payments from partnerships with Alnylam and Hana that began on March 25, 2006 and May 6, 2006 respectively.

Revenue is detailed in the following table:

(in millions Cdn\$)	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	Sept 30,	Sept 30,	Sept 30,	Sept 30,
	2007	2006	2007	2006
Research and development collaborations				
Alnylam	\$ 3.3	\$ 0.3	\$ 4.3	\$ 0.7
Hana	0.1	0.3	0.4	0.8
Total research and development collaborations	\$ 3.4	\$ 0.6	\$ 4.7	\$ 1.5
Licensing fees and milestone payments				
Alnylam licensing fees:				
2006 licensing options amortization	\$ 0.1	\$ 0.2	\$ 0.2	\$ 0.3
Up-front payment amortization	1.2	-	3.5	-
Hana licensing fee:				
Up-front payment amortization	1.0	5.1	3.1	10.2
Milestone	-	1.1	-	1.1
Total licensing fees and milestone payments	\$ 2.3	\$ 6.4	\$ 6.8	\$ 11.6

Alnylam revenue / On March 25, 2006, Tekmira signed an exclusive research collaboration agreement with Alnylam to evaluate Alnylam's RNAi therapeutics with Tekmira's systemic lipid-based technology. On January 8, 2007, Tekmira entered into a licensing and expanded collaboration agreement with Alnylam giving them a worldwide exclusive license to Tekmira's lipid-based delivery formulation technology for the discovery, development, and commercialization of RNAi therapeutics, and expanding the existing research and manufacturing alliance. The financial terms of the agreement include a minimum of US\$2.0 million in research and development collaboration funding in both 2007 and 2008 and this revenue is being recognized based on the time spent by the Company's scientific staff on Alnylam research and development projects.

Under the agreement, Tekmira is also providing contract manufacturing services to Alnylam. The cost of manufacturing batches of drugs for Alnylam is being recorded as inventory. Revenue from manufacturing services is being recognized as Alnylam accepts each production batch and related

expenses are recorded at that time. In the third quarter of 2007, Alnylam accepted the initial batches of drugs that Tekmira manufactured for them and, as a result, recorded \$2.0 million in revenue. The balance of Alnylam research and development collaboration revenue of \$1.3 million and \$2.3 million in the third quarter and first nine months of 2007, respectively, relates to materials consumed and time charged for scientific staff working on Alnylam research and development projects.

Under the January 8, 2007 license and expanded collaboration agreement with Alnylam, Tekmira received an up-front licensing payment of \$9.4 million (US\$8.0 million) which is being amortized to revenue on a straight-line basis over the period ending December 31, 2008 which is the period that it is expected the Company will provide research support to Alnylam. As a result, \$1.2 million and \$3.5 million of the Alnylam up-front payment is included in licensing fees and milestone payments revenue in the three months and nine months ending September 30, 2007. A milestone payment to the University of British Columbia of \$0.9 million, representing 10% of the up-front licensing payment from Alnylam, is being amortized to research and development expenses to the period ending December 31, 2008.

Hana revenue / On May 6, 2006, Tekmira signed a number of agreements with Hana including the granting of worldwide licenses (the "Hana License Agreement") for its targeted chemotherapy products, Marqibo®, Alocrest™ and Brakiva™. Under the Hana License Agreement, Hana paid a non-refundable up-front cash payment of \$1.7 million (US\$1.5 million) and issued 1,118,568 Hana shares to Tekmira (together the "Hana Up-front Payments"). The value of the Hana shares on May 6, 2006, based on a share price of \$12.34 (US\$11.15) was \$13.8 million (US\$12.5 million) giving a total of \$15.5 million (US\$14.0 million) in Hana Up-front Payments.

In accordance with the Company's revenue recognition policy, the Hana Up-front Payments were deferred and were initially being amortized on a straight line basis from April 3, 2006 to December 31, 2006 by which time Tekmira had expected to deliver substantially all of its services under the Service Agreement. After reviewing the delivery of services to Hana in the fourth quarter of 2006, Tekmira now expects to deliver substantially all of its services by the end of 2007 so has extended the amortization of the Hana Up-front Payments, effective October 1, 2006, to December 31, 2007. As a result, \$1.0 million and \$3.1 million of the Hana Up-front Payments is included in licensing fees and milestone payments revenue in the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2007 and \$1.0 million of the Hana Up-front Payments is included in the September 30, 2007 balance sheet as deferred revenue.

Effective April 3, 2006, Tekmira signed a Service Agreement under which Hana is reimbursing the Company for expenses and time spent in maintaining and transferring the technology and product expertise related to the three targeted chemotherapy products. Revenue from the Service Agreement is recorded as research and development collaboration revenue.

Under the Hana License Agreement Tekmira could receive up to an additional US\$29.5 million in cash or Hana shares for development and regulatory milestones and will also receive royalties on product sales.

Under Tekmira's agreement with the Former Noteholders, the Hana Up-front Payments and the \$1.1 million (US\$1.0 million) milestone payment, less a payment of \$0.2 million (US\$0.2 million) to the University of British Columbia, have been transferred to the Former Noteholders. Tekmira has agreed to pay certain of the future contingent Hana payments to the Former Noteholders.

Expenses / Research and development / Research and development expenses increased to \$3.2 million for the third quarter of 2007 as compared to \$1.3 million for third quarter of 2006 and increased to \$5.3 million for the first nine months of 2007 as compared to \$3.8 million for the first nine months of 2006. The increases relate primarily to a build up in staff numbers and therefore salary expense and an increase in materials costs related research projects and batch manufacture for Alnylam. Internal research and development staff numbers have increased to 39 at September 30, 2007 (total staff 50) as

compared to 17 (total staff 26) at September 30, 2006. In the second quarter of 2007 a significant portion of research and development salaries and substantial materials costs relating to Alnylam batch manufacture were deferred to inventory and were released to research and development expense in the third quarter of 2007 (see Alnylam revenue). Tekmira also purchased materials for the manufacture of a toxicology batch of its internal lead product, INX-0167.

As a result of spending on its INX-0167 program being less than budget, Tekmira now expects research and development expenses for 2007 to be significantly less than the \$10.0 million projected at the start of the year.

General and administrative / General and administrative expenses decreased to \$0.8 million for the third quarter of 2007 as compared to \$1.2 million for third quarter of 2006 and increased slightly to \$3.4 million for the first nine months of 2007 as compared to \$3.3 million for the first nine months of 2006. In the third quarter of 2006 the Company incurred considerable professional fees on the development of its spin-out plans.

Amortization / Amortization expense decreased to \$0.10 million in the third quarter of 2007 as compared to \$0.14 million for the third quarter of 2006 and \$0.32 million in the first nine months of 2007 as compared to \$0.76 million for the first nine months of 2006. The decrease in amortization is primarily due to the full impairment of all of the Company's capitalized medical technology following the licensing of its targeted chemotherapy technology to Hana on May 6, 2006 and hence no medical technology amortization expense thereafter.

Other Income/Losses / Interest income / Interest income increased to \$0.3 million for the third quarter of 2007 as compared to \$0.1 million for the third quarter of 2006 and \$0.7 million for the first nine months of 2007 as compared to \$0.3 million for the first nine months of 2006. The increases are primarily the result of an increase in average cash and cash equivalents balances.

Gain (Loss) on purchase and settlement of exchangeable and development notes / On June 20, 2006 the Company signed the Purchase and Settlement Agreement with the Former Noteholders and recorded a gain on settlement of \$26.84 million. On August 29, 2006, Hana paid a milestone of \$1.11 million (US\$1.00 million) (see Hana revenue). After paying a royalty of \$0.22 million (US\$0.20 million) to the University of British Columbia, the balance of the milestone payment of \$0.89 million (US\$0.80 million) was paid to the Former Noteholders and recorded as a loss on purchase and settlement of exchangeable and development notes giving a net gain in the first nine months of 2006 of \$25.96 million.

On April 30, 2007, the Company completed a corporate reorganization and, as required under the Purchase and Settlement Agreement, paid \$5.18 million (US\$4.67 million) to the Former Noteholders. This payment was recorded in the second quarter of 2007 as a loss on purchase and settlement of exchangeable and development notes.

Following the second quarter payment, the contingent obligation under the Purchase and Settlement Agreement of US\$22.8 million will only change and will only be paid down with milestone and royalty payments which Tekmira may receive from Hana. Until the contingent obligation is fully repaid milestone or royalty payments received from Hana will be recorded in the Statement of Operations as licensing fees and milestone payment revenue with an equal and opposite loss on purchase and settlement of exchangeable and development notes. The net effect of these transactions on Tekmira's net income or loss will be nil.

Foreign exchange and other gains and losses / Foreign exchange and other gains and losses showed losses of \$0.40 million in the third quarter of 2007 as compared to gains of \$0.01 million in the third quarter of 2006 and losses of \$1.02 million in the first nine months of 2007 as compared to gains of

\$1.57 million in the first nine months 2006. Foreign exchange losses in the third quarter and first nine months of 2007 relate largely to the adverse effect of the Canadian dollar strengthening against the US dollar and Tekmira's US denominated cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable being in excess of its US denominated accounts payable. Tekmira recorded foreign exchange gains in the first nine months of 2006 as in that period the strengthening Canadian dollar, as compared to the US dollar, reduced the US dollar denominated exchangeable and development notes balance as reported in Canadian dollars. Exchange rate fluctuations will continue to create gains or losses as Tekmira expects to continue to hold US denominated cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable.

Capital expenditures / Capital expenditures increased to \$0.19 million in the third quarter of 2007 as compared to \$0.02 million in the third quarter of 2006 and \$1.11 million in the first nine months of 2007 as compared to \$0.09 million in the first nine months of 2006. In the third quarter and first nine months of 2007 Tekmira purchased laboratory equipment, manufacturing equipment and made partial payment towards an electronic IND filing system. The Company also upgraded its information technology hardware and software.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Within the next several years, substantial additional funds will be required to continue with the active development of Tekmira's pipeline products and technologies. In particular, the Company's funding needs may vary depending on a number of factors including:

- revenues earned from its partnership with Alnylam
- decisions to in-license or acquire additional products for development, in particular for its RNAi therapeutics program
- the pace at which the Company is able to or decides to continue to expand its staffing, research and development and operations in general
- the extent to which it continues development of or can extract significant value from its technologies
- its ability to attract and retain corporate partners, and their effectiveness in carrying out the development and ultimate commercialization of its product candidates
- the decisions, and the timing of decisions, made by health regulatory agencies regarding its technology and products
- competing technological and market developments
- prosecuting and enforcing its patent claims and other intellectual property rights

Tekmira's risks and uncertainties prior to completion of the Plan of Arrangement on April 30, 2007, are discussed in further detail in Inex's Annual Information Form which can be found at www.sedar.com. As a result of the completion of the Plan of Arrangement, Inex's business and the associated risks and uncertainties have been transferred to Tekmira.

FINANCIALS

Balance Sheets

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	September 30 2007	December 31 2006
	Unaudited	
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 20,965,029	\$ 5,670,748
Accounts receivable	2,554,581	704,663
Inventory	644,530	-
Prepaid expenses and other assets	141,014	76,050
Total current assets	24,305,154	6,451,461
Property and equipment	1,378,633	582,503
	\$ 25,683,787	\$ 7,033,964
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 868,868	\$ 1,763,523
Current portion of obligations under capital leases	101,965	96,855
Current portion of deferred lease inducements	29,224	134,777
Current portion of deferred revenue	5,732,678	4,781,798
Total current liabilities	6,732,735	6,776,953
Obligations under capital leases	13,093	75,728
Deferred revenue	1,151,754	-
Total liabilities	7,897,582	6,852,681
Shareholders' equity:		
Share capital	195,340,575	180,237,917
Additional paid-in capital	20,633,084	15,211,567
Deficit	(198,187,454)	(195,268,201)
Total shareholders' equity	17,786,205	181,283
	\$ 25,683,787	\$ 7,033,964

Statements of Operations, Comprehensive Income (Loss) and Deficit

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30	September 30	September 30	September 30
	2007	2006	2007	2006
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
Revenue				
Research and development collaborations	\$ 3,410,296	\$ 581,393	\$ 4,749,346	\$ 1,521,426
Licensing fees and milestone payments	2,301,308	6,426,226	6,812,774	11,567,013
	5,711,604	7,007,619	11,562,120	13,088,439
Expenses				
Research, development and collaborations	3,167,423	1,310,967	5,341,548	3,762,493
General and administrative	804,913	1,156,969	3,367,549	3,328,288
Impairment of medical technology	-	-	-	7,210,515
Amortization	100,872	143,610	318,014	764,082
	4,073,208	2,611,546	9,027,111	15,065,378
Income (Loss) from operations	1,638,396	4,396,073	2,535,009	(1,976,939)
Interest income	267,782	92,977	740,787	298,114
Interest on exchangeable and development notes	-	-	-	(1,872,729)
Gain (Loss) on purchase and settlement of exchangeable and development notes	-	(888,186)	(5,179,000)	25,955,993
Foreign exchange and other gains and losses	(401,579)	11,178	(1,016,049)	1,565,693
Loss on disposal of Hana Biosciences, Inc. shares	-	-	-	(3,069,049)
Income (loss) before income tax	1,504,599	3,612,042	(2,919,253)	20,901,083
Income tax		(3,494)	-	(2,688)
Net and comprehensive income (loss)	1,504,599	3,615,536	(2,919,253)	20,903,771
Deficit, Beginning of period	(199,692,053)	(199,054,629)	(195,268,201)	(222,286,238)
Discount on exchangeable and development notes	-	-	-	5,943,374
Deficit, End of period	\$ (198,187,454)	\$ (195,439,093)	\$ (198,187,454)	\$ (195,439,093)
Weighted average number of common shares				
Basic	24,564,051	19,283,394	23,606,503	19,283,394
Diluted	24,982,239	19,288,012	23,606,503	19,289,575
Income (Loss) per common share				
Basic	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.19	\$ (0.12)	\$ 1.08
Diluted	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.19	\$ (0.12)	\$ 1.08

Statements of Cash Flow (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30 2007	September 30 2006	September 30 2007	September 30 2006
OPERATIONS				
Income (Loss) for the period	\$ 1,504,599	\$ 3,615,536	\$ (2,919,253)	\$ 20,903,771
Items not involving cash:				
Amortization of property and equipment	100,872	143,608	318,014	285,784
Amortization of medical technology	-	-	-	478,305
Impairment of medical technology	-	-	-	7,210,515
Amortization of deferred lease inducements	(35,185)	(35,184)	(105,553)	(105,552)
Interest on exchangeable and development notes	-	-	-	1,872,729
Unrealized foreign exchange loss on exchangeable and development notes	-	-	-	(1,659,484)
Gain (Loss) on purchase and settlement of exchangeable and development notes	-	888,186	-	(25,955,993)
Loss on disposal of Hana Biosciences, Inc. shares	-	-	-	3,069,049
Milestone Hana Biosciences, Inc. shares received	-	(552,650)	-	(552,650)
Royalty payment of Hana Biosciences, Inc. shares	-	108,557	-	108,557
Stock-based compensation expense	236,373	196,302	333,449	508,040
Gain from sale of property and equipment	(1,217)	-	(1,217)	(10,948)
Change in deferred revenue	(2,208,418)	(3,251,616)	2,102,634	(6,451,416)
Net change in non-cash working capital	(873,239)	(210,788)	(3,454,067)	(1,671,043)
	(1,276,215)	901,951	(3,725,993)	(1,970,336)
INVESTMENTS				
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	1,217	-	1,217	16,492
Acquisition of property and equipment	(189,358)	(15,238)	(1,114,144)	(92,233)
	(188,141)	(15,238)	(1,112,927)	(75,741)
FINANCING				
Issuance of common share pursuant to:				
Bought deal, net of issue costs	-	-	14,917,150	-
Exercise of options	-	-	94,576	-
Capital contribution from:				
Inex Pharmaceuticals Corporation	-	-	5,179,000	-
Repayment of obligations under capital leases	(10,012)	(22,634)	(57,525)	(92,958)
Repayment of exchangeable and development notes	-	(444,093)	-	(3,234,593)
	(10,012)	(466,727)	20,133,201	(3,327,551)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,474,368)	419,986	15,294,281	(5,373,628)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	22,439,397	6,379,408	5,670,748	12,173,022
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 20,965,029	\$ 6,799,394	\$ 20,965,029	\$ 6,799,394

About Tekmira

Tekmira Pharmaceuticals Corporation is a Canadian biopharmaceutical company developing and commercializing proprietary drugs and drug delivery systems to improve the treatment of cancer and other diseases. Further information about Tekmira and this news release can be found at www.tekmirapharm.com.

Forward Looking Statements

There are forward-looking statements and information contained herein that are not based on historical fact, including without limitation statements containing the words “believes,” “may,” “plans,” “will,” “estimate,” “continue,” “anticipates,” “intends,” “expects,” and similar expressions, and the negative of such expressions. Such forward-looking statements and information involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results, events or developments to be materially different from any future results, events or developments expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements and information. Such factors include, among others, Tekmira’s stage of development, lack of product revenues, additional capital requirements, risks associated with the completion of clinical trials and obtaining regulatory approval to market Tekmira’s products, the ability to protect its intellectual property and dependence on collaborative partners. These factors should be considered carefully and readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements or information. Tekmira disclaims any obligation to update any such factors or to publicly announce the result of any revisions to any of the forward-looking statements or information contained herein to reflect future results, events or developments, except as required by law.

Contact Information for Tekmira Pharmaceuticals Corporation**Investors**

Ian Mortimer
Senior Vice President, Finance and Chief Financial Officer
Phone: 604-419-3200

Media

Nicole Rizgalla
James Hoggan & Associates Inc.
Phone: 604-742-4268
Email: nrizgalla@hoggan.com

The common shares of Tekmira are traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the trading symbol “TKM”.